State of Nebraska)
County of Seward) ss.

November 5, 2024
Seward County Board of Commissioners

A regular meeting of the Seward County Board of Commissioners was convened in open
and public session at 8:30 a.m. on November 5, 2024 in the Commissioner’s room at
the Seward County Courthouse. Notice of the meeting was posted on the Courthouse
bulletin board and on the Commissioner’s Room door. The agenda for all meetings is
kept continually current and is available for public inspection at the County Clerk’s
Office during normal business hours. The agenda is held open until one business day
prior to the meeting for appearance before the Board. The Board of Commissioners has
the right to modify the agenda to include items of an emergency nature only at such

public meeting.

The Seward County Board of Commissioners convened on November 5, 2024 at 8:30

a.m.

Present: Chairperson: Misty Ahmic
Members: Raegan Hain, John Culver, Ken Schmieding, Darrell Zabrocki
County Clerk: Sherry Schweitzer

The Chairperson noted that the public meeting information is posted as required by
law and available for public distribution if requested.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Moved by Zabrocki and seconded by Culver to approve the minutes of October 29,

2024.

Affirmative Vote: Zabrocki, Culver, Hain, Schmieding, Ahmic

Motion Carried

Moved by Hain and seconded by Zabrocki to approve claims through October 25, 2024

except Claim # 24110098.

SEWARD COUNTY CLAIMS THROUGH OCTOBER 25, 2024

ADP INC

ADVANCED OFFICE AUTOM
AGING SERVS FUND
AMAZON CAPITAL SERV
AMERITAS LIFE INS

BOB BARKER CO
BRENNAN,NIELSON LAW
CAPITAL BUSINESS SYS
CLINCH LAW FIRM
COMFORT INN

E 911

EAKES OFFICE PLUS
BRIAN FORAL

GALLS LLC

GREAT PLAINS COMM
GUARDIAN RFID

HD SUPPLY

HEATTRAK LLC

INDOFF INC

JONES BANK (FICA)
LANCASTER CO SHERIFF
MATTSON RICKETTS LAW
MCKESSON MED SURG
MEMORIAL CLINIC
MID-AMERICAN INS

MY CENTRAL SUPPLY

NE ASSN CO OFFICIALS
NE PUB HLTH ENVIR LAB
NE STATE BAR ASSOC

SE
SU
SE
SE
FE
SE
SE
SE
SE
TR
SE
SuU
SE
SE
uT
EQ
SuU
SE
SuU
FE
SE
SE
SU
SE
FE
SuU
FE
SE
FE

$2,870.10
$201.90
$42,527.00
$1,773.84
$22,181.03
$88.96
$9,052.06
$45.32
$2,197.50
$344.85
$39,183.83
$1,456.46
$1,307.56
$124.66
$452.99
$6,696.00
$892.60
$1,887.37
$310.91
$22,355.06
$7.40
$447.07
$42.61
$35.00
$45,810.96
$101.47
$320.00
$210.00
$385.00

WYTHERS LAW

YORK CO SHERIFF

ZABKA PERDUE FUNERAL
BEATRICE CONCRETE
BLACK HILLS ENERGY
BLUE VALLEY DOOR CO
COUNTY ROAD TIRE
HOTSY EQUIPMENT
HYDRAULIC EQUIP SERV
J R WELDING INC
JOHNSON SAND & GRAVEL
MIDWEST PETRO EQUIP
NE EQUIPMENT INC
TRUCK CENTER CO
MIDWEST ENGINEERING
DALE JOHNSON ENT
DOUG'S HEATING & AIR
BRYCE JOHNSON

JONES AUTOMOTIVE
PETERS, BRIAN

GREAT PLAINS UNIFORMS
HERPOLSHEIMERS INC
JONES BANK

NORRIS PUB POWER DIST
OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE
URIBE REFUSE SERV

US BANK EQUIP FINANCE
BUTLER CO LANDFILL
FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG

SE
SE
SE
Su
uT
SE
SE
EQ
EQ
SE
Su
EQ
EQ
EQ
SE
Su
SE
SE
EQ
SE
SE
EQ
SE
ut
Su
SE
EQ
SE
SE

$5,923.50
$70.90
$500.00
$3,781.12
$150.69
$2,113.00
$313.00
$399.60
$98.18
$292.82
$50,878.33
$518.50
$168.04
$6,428.11
$4,550.00
$1,219.02
$14,180.00
$568.89
$4,876.86
$366.54
$1,192.96
$664.84
$50.00
$540.97
$207.09
$156.00
$167.99
$7,568.04
$3,670.00



PER MAR SECURITY SERV ~ SE $713.64 MARVIN PLAN CONSULT SE $1,500.00

C. JO PETERSEN SE $2,104.93  APCO INTERNATIONAL SE $391.00
POLARIS LAW GRP SE $2,639.50  FIRST WIRELESS uT $125.00
POLLACK AND BALL SE $1,837.50  NATL EMER NUMBER ASSN FE $152.00
POSTMASTER SuU $350.00 ST OF NE DAS ST ACCNTNG  SE $115.00
QUADIENT, INC SsuU $2,343.91  CENTURYLINK SE $4,582.63
SARPY CO SHERIFF SE $26.54  LANGUAGE LINE SERV SE $38.55
SEWAR COHLTHCLM FND FE $109,763.38  SALARIES $315,159.10
SEWARD CO TREASURER ~ SE $15.00  GROSS SALARIES INCLUDE DEDUCTIONS TO:
JOY SHIFFERMILLER SE $6,600.00  AMERITAS DENTAL
SARA SIDLO SE $150.00  AMERITAS VISION
SOARIN GROUP SE $237.00  COLONIAL SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE
ST OF NE DAS COMMUNIC ~ SE $1,382.40  MID AMERICAN CO WISCONSIN
SUMMIT FOOD SERV SE $9,674.60  POINT C FSA
VERITAS LEGAL ASSOC SE  $15,669.72  WADDELL & REED
VERIZON WIRELESS SERV ~ SE $2,463.55
VISA FE $1,428.81

Affirmative Vote: Hain, Zabrocki, Schmieding, Culver, Ahmic Motion Carried

Known items on the agenda for Board of Equalization on November 12, 2024
are as follows:

8:30 a.m.

Convene and announce Open Meetings Law

Pledge of Allegiance

Discuss/Action - Approve minutes of October 22, 2024

Discuss/Action — Assessor Information Update

h W=

Known items on the agenda for Board of Commissioners on November 12,
2024 are as follows:
9:00 a.m.

1. Convene and announce Open Meetings Law

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Discuss/Action - Approve minutes of November 5, 2024

Other Business Matters to Address When Time Allows

4. Discuss/Action - Public/Organizations/Officials
5. Commissioners Reports
6. Discuss/Action — Agenda for November 19, 2024

Moved by Zabrocki and seconded by Schmieding to adjourn at 8:33 a.m.
Affirmative Vote: Zabrocki, Schmieding, Hain, Culver, Ahmic Motion Carried

State of Nebraska)
County of Seward) ss.

I, Sherry Schweitzer, the undersigned County Clerk of Seward County, Nebraska do
hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of
this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this
12t day of November 2024.

County Clerk Chairperson



