November 5, 2024 Seward County Board of Commissioners

State of Nebraska) County of Seward) ss.

A regular meeting of the Seward County Board of Commissioners was convened in open and public session at 8:30 a.m. on November 5, 2024 in the Commissioner's room at the Seward County Courthouse. Notice of the meeting was posted on the Courthouse bulletin board and on the Commissioner's Room door. The agenda for all meetings is kept continually current and is available for public inspection at the County Clerk's Office during normal business hours. The agenda is held open until one business day prior to the meeting for appearance before the Board. The Board of Commissioners has the right to modify the agenda to include items of an emergency nature only at such public meeting.

The Seward County Board of Commissioners convened on November 5, 2024 at 8:30 a.m.

Present: Chairperson: Misty Ahmic

Members: Raegan Hain, John Culver, Ken Schmieding, Darrell Zabrocki

County Clerk: Sherry Schweitzer

The Chairperson noted that the public meeting information is posted as required by law and available for public distribution if requested.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Moved by Zabrocki and seconded by Culver to approve the minutes of October 29, 2024.

Affirmative Vote: Zabrocki, Culver, Hain, Schmieding, Ahmic Motion Carried

Moved by Hain and seconded by Zabrocki to approve claims through October 25, 2024 except Claim # 24110098.

except claim # 2 1110030						
SEWARD COUNTY CLAIMS THROUGH OCTOBER 25, 2024						
ADP INC	SE	\$2,870.10	WYTHERS LAW	SE	\$5,923.50	
ADVANCED OFFICE AUTOM	SU	\$201.90	YORK CO SHERIFF	SE	\$70.90	
AGING SERVS FUND	SE	\$42,527.00	Zabka Perdue Funeral	SE	\$500.00	
AMAZON CAPITAL SERV	SE	\$1,773.84	BEATRICE CONCRETE	SU	\$3,781.12	
AMERITAS LIFE INS	FE	\$22,181.03	BLACK HILLS ENERGY	UT	\$150.69	
BOB BARKER CO	SE	\$88.96	BLUE VALLEY DOOR CO	SE	\$2,113.00	
BRENNAN, NIELSON LAW	SE	\$9,052.06	COUNTY ROAD TIRE	SE	\$313.00	
CAPITAL BUSINESS SYS	SE	\$45.32	HOTSY EQUIPMENT	EQ	\$399.60	
CLINCH LAW FIRM	SE	\$2,197.50	HYDRAULIC EQUIP SERV	EQ	\$98.18	
COMFORT INN	TR	\$344.85	J R WELDING INC	SE	\$292.82	
E 911	SE	\$39,183.83	JOHNSON SAND & GRAVEL	SU	\$50,878.33	
EAKES OFFICE PLUS	SU	\$1,456.46	MIDWEST PETRO EQUIP	EQ	\$518.50	
BRIAN FORAL	SE	\$1,307.56	NE EQUIPMENT INC	EQ	\$168.04	
GALLS LLC	SE	\$124.66	TRUCK CENTER CO	EQ	\$6,428.11	
GREAT PLAINS COMM	UT	\$452.99	MIDWEST ENGINEERING	SE	\$4,550.00	
GUARDIAN RFID	EQ	\$6,696.00	DALE JOHNSON ENT	SU	\$1,219.02	
HD SUPPLY	SU	\$892.60	DOUG'S HEATING & AIR	SE	\$14,180.00	
HEATTRAK LLC	SE	\$1,887.37	BRYCE JOHNSON	SE	\$568.89	
INDOFF INC	SU	\$310.91	JONES AUTOMOTIVE	EQ	\$4,876.86	
JONES BANK (FICA)	FE	\$22,355.06	PETERS, BRIAN	SE	\$366.54	
LANCASTER CO SHERIFF	SE	\$7.40	GREAT PLAINS UNIFORMS	SE	\$1,192.96	
MATTSON RICKETTS LAW	SE	\$447.07	HERPOLSHEIMERS INC	EQ	\$664.84	
MCKESSON MED SURG	SU	\$42.61	JONES BANK	SE	\$50.00	
MEMORIAL CLINIC	SE	\$35.00	NORRIS PUB POWER DIST	UT	\$540.97	
MID-AMERICAN INS	FE	\$45,810.96	OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE	SU	\$207.09	
MY CENTRAL SUPPLY	SU	\$101.47	URIBE REFUSE SERV	SE	\$156.00	
NE ASSN CO OFFICIALS	FE	\$320.00	US BANK EQUIP FINANCE	EQ	\$167.99	
NE PUB HLTH ENVIR LAB	SE	\$210.00	BUTLER CO LANDFILL	SE	\$7,568.04	
NE STATE BAR ASSOC	FE	\$385.00	FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG	SE	\$3,670.00	

PER MAR SECURITY SERV	SE	\$713.64	MARVIN PLAN CONSULT	SE	\$1,500.00
C. JO PETERSEN	SE	\$2,104.93	APCO INTERNATIONAL	SE	\$391.00
POLARIS LAW GRP	SE	\$2,639.50	FIRST WIRELESS	UT	\$125.00
POLLACK AND BALL	SE	\$1,837.50	NATL EMER NUMBER ASSN	FE	\$152.00
POSTMASTER	SU	\$350.00	ST OF NE DAS ST ACCNTNG	SE	\$115.00
QUADIENT, INC	SU	\$2,343.91	CENTURYLINK	SE	\$4,582.63
SARPY CO SHERIFF	SE	\$26.54	LANGUAGE LINE SERV	SE	\$38.55
SEWAR CO HLTH CLM FND	FE	\$109,763.38	SALARIES		\$315,159.10
SEWARD CO TREASURER	SE	\$15.00	GROSS SALARIES INCLUDE DEDUCTIONS TO:		
JOY SHIFFERMILLER	SE	\$6,600.00	AMERITAS DENTAL		
SARA SIDLO	SE	\$150.00	AMERITAS VISION		
SOARIN GROUP	SE	\$237.00	COLONIAL SUPPLEMENTAL IN	SURAI	NCE
ST OF NE DAS COMMUNIC	SE	\$1,382.40	MID AMERICAN CO WISCONS	IN	
SUMMIT FOOD SERV	SE	\$9,674.60	POINT C FSA		
VERITAS LEGAL ASSOC	SE	\$15,669.72	WADDELL & REED		
VERIZON WIRELESS SERV	SE	\$2,463.55			
VISA	FE	\$1,428.81			

Affirmative Vote: Hain, Zabrocki, Schmieding, Culver, Ahmic Motion Carried

Known items on the agenda for Board of Equalization on November 12, 2024 are as follows:

8:30 a.m.

- 1. Convene and announce Open Meetings Law
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Discuss/Action Approve minutes of October 22, 2024
- 4. Discuss/Action Assessor Information Update

Known items on the agenda for Board of Commissioners on November 12, 2024 are as follows:

9:00 a.m.

- 1. Convene and announce Open Meetings Law
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Discuss/Action Approve minutes of November 5, 2024

Other Business Matters to Address When Time Allows

- 4. Discuss/Action Public/Organizations/Officials
- 5. Commissioners Reports
- 6. Discuss/Action Agenda for November 19, 2024

Moved by Zabrocki and seconded by Schmieding to adjourn at 8:3.	3 a.m.
Affirmative Vote: Zabrocki, Schmieding, Hain, Culver, Ahmic	Motion Carried

State of Nebraska) County of Seward) ss.

I, Sherry Schweitzer, the undersigned County Clerk of Seward County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto 12 th day of November 2024.	set my hand and affixed my official seal this
County Clerk	Chairperson